Ch. 285

Sec. 50. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective on the date following its final enactment.

Approved June 2, 1975.

CHAPTER 285-S.F.No.977

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Hennepin county; providing for the support and maintenance of the county law library; amending Laws 1933, Chapter 291, Section 12, as amended; and Laws 1933, Chapter 291, Section 16, as amended.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1933, Chapter 291, Section 12, as amended by Laws 1974, Chapter 349, Section 1 is amended to read:

Sec. 12. HENNEPIN COUNTY; LAW LIBRARY; COUNTY BOARD MAY PROVIDE FOR MAINTENANCE IN CERTAIN CASES. For the support of said library there shall be allotted the fees prescribed in Section 4 herein and such other amounts as are now provided by law; provided, however, that the board of county commissioners of Hennepin county may, in their discretion, provide for additional support and maintenance of such county law library out of county funds; not to exceed \$150,000. This additional appropriation shall be made only once.

Sec. 2. Laws 1933, Chapter 291, Section 16, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 568, Section 3 is amended to read:

Sec. 16. FEES COLLECTED BY CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT, CLERK OF THE PROBATE COURT, AND CLERK OF THE MUNICI-PAL COURT DEPOSITED WITH COUNTY FINANCE DIRECTOR. The clerk of the district court, the clerk of the probate court and the clerks of any municipal court in such counties shall thereafter pay all the library fees collected by him or them, pursuant to section 4, as amended, to the treasurer of the county; who is hereby authorized to disburse the same and any other moneys belonging to the library, upon the order of the trustees, to pay the necessary expenses of the library county finance director.

Sec. 3. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing body of Hennepin county and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved June 2, 1975.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout